# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Stylesheet Version v1.2

Electronic Version v1.1 ETAS ID: TM740604

**SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT** 

**NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:** Release of Security Interest in Trademark Collateral at Reel/Frame No.

6839/0178

# **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Enterprise Bank & Trust		07/12/2022	chartered trust company: MISSOURI

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	MSOC, LLC	
Street Address:	5963 Exchange Dr., Suite 114	
City:	Sykesville	
State/Country:	MARYLAND	
Postal Code:	21784	
Entity Type: Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE		

#### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	4336606	MSOC HEALTH
Registration Number:	4336605	EMPOWERING THE BUSINESS OF MEDICINE

#### CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 2138918763

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

rhonda.deleon@lw.com Email: Correspondent Name: LATHAM & WATKINS LLP Address Line 1: 355 SOUTH GRAND AVENUE

Address Line 4: LOS ANGELES, CALIFORNIA 90071-1560

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	069728-0018
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Rhonda DeLeon
SIGNATURE:	/Rhonda DeLeon/
DATE SIGNED:	07/12/2022

#### **Total Attachments: 4**

source=Release of Security Interest in Intellectual Property Collateral#page1.tif source=Release of Security Interest in Intellectual Property Collateral#page2.tif source=Release of Security Interest in Intellectual Property Collateral#page3.tif

> TRADEMARK REEL: 007783 FRAME: 0607

900706351

source=Release of Security Interest in Intellectual Property Collateral#page4.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 007783 FRAME: 0608

#### RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARK COLLATERAL

This RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARK COLLATERAL, dated as of July 12, 2022 (this "Release"), is made by ENTERPRISE BANK & TRUST, a Missouri chartered trust company, as a Lender and in its capacity as agent (acting in such capacity, including its successors and assigns, "Secured Party") in favor of CORONIS HEALTH, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, MEDICAL MASTERMIND, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, CRT MEDICAL SYSTEMS, INC., a Michigan corporation, PAR GROUP, INC., a Michigan corporation, CRT EMPLOYEE LEASING, LLC, a Michigan limited liability company, CRT HEALTH, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, PHYSICIAN DATA MANAGEMENT, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, KSL BILLING & MANAGEMENT, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, MEDICAL ACCOUNT SERVICES, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, CRT MEDICAL, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, AVEC HEALTH, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, M.L. MEDICAL BILLING COMPANY, an Illinois corporation, CORONIS GLOBAL, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, MSOC, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, ML BILLING, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, and SUPPORTMED, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company (individually and collectively, the "Debtor"). Capitalized terms used and not otherwise defined herein have the meanings given to them in the Primary Security Agreement.

### WITNESSETH

WHEREAS, Debtor, Secured Party, and the other parties party thereto from time to time, are parties to that certain Amended and Restated Loan and Security Agreement, dated as of October 23, 2019 (the "Primary Security Agreement");

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Primary Security Agreement, Debtor executed the Amended and Restated Trademark Security Agreement, dated as of October 23, 2019 (the "<u>Trademark Security Agreement</u>") and recorded with the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office on January 16, 2020 at Reel/Frame Nos. 6839/0166 and 6839/0178, pursuant to which Debtor granted to Secured Party, for the benefit of Lenders, a valid and perfected first priority security interest in all of Debtor's right, title, and interest in, to and under the Collateral (as defined in the Trademark Security Agreement);

WHEREAS, Debtor has requested that Secured Party release its security interest in and to all of its right, title and interest in, to and under the Collateral.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing, Secured Party hereby DISCHARGES, TERMINATES and RELEASES, without recourse, representation or warranty, its security interest in all right, title and interest in, to and under the Collateral, including the trademark registrations and applications set forth in <u>Schedule I</u> attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference, and agrees that all the security interest in the Collateral is hereby discharged, terminated and released. The undersigned hereby transfers and assigns to Debtor, without recourse, representation or warranty, any and all right, title and interest that Secured Party may have obtained in, to and under the Collateral under the Primary Security Agreement and the Trademark Security Agreement.

[SIGNATURE PAGE FOLLOWS]

TRADEMARK REEL: 007783 FRAME: 0609

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Secured Party has caused this Release to be duly executed and delivered as of the date first written above.

> ENTERPRISE BANK & TRUST, as Secured Party

By: John Martin
Title: Vice President

**REEL: 007783 FRAME: 0610** 

#### **SCHEDULE I**

to

### RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARK COLLATERAL

### Trademark

1. CRT Medical Systems, Inc. owns the following registered trademarks:

Serial Number	Registration Number	Trademark	Registration Date
86237087	4636758	Fiscal Care	13/13/2014
85938516	4593943	CRT Medical Systems' Piscalcare	08/26/2014
85938503	4553077	CRT Fiscalcare	06/17/2014

#### 2. Tradenames:

- a. Medical Mastermind
- b. CRT Medical Systems
- c. CRT Employee Leasing
- d. PAR Group
- e. CRT Health
- f. Physician Data Management
- g. KSL Billing & Management
- h. Medical Account Services
- i. Coronis Health
- j. Phoenix Healthcare Solutions
- & PHS
- 1. HSP
- m. Avec Health Solutions
- n. M.L. Medical Billings
- o. Management Services On-Call
- p. SupportMed
- Avec Health, LLC acquired the following trademark applications from Avec Health Solutions, LLC:

Serial Number	Trademark	Filing Date
87720433	AVEC Health Solutions	December 14, 2017
87720459	AVEC Health Solutions	December 14, 2017

4. MSOC, LLC acquired the following trademarks from Management Services On-Call, Inc.:

Serial Number	Registration Number	Trademark	Registration Date
76712486	4,336,606	MSOC Health	May 21, 2013
76712485	4,336,605	Empowering the business of medicine	May 21, 2013

TRADEMARK REEL: 007783 FRAME: 0611

# 5. SupportMed, LLC acquired the following trademark from SupportMed. Inc.:

Serial Number	Registration Number	Trademark	Registration Date
77963766	3899202	SupportMed	January 4, 2011

US-DOCS\133133171.1

**RECORDED: 07/12/2022** 

TRADEMARK REEL: 007783 FRAME: 0612